OP \$315.00 6069240

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM617478

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Magnolia River Services, Inc.		12/30/2020	Corporation: ALABAMA
Magnolia River Transmission, LLC		12/30/2020	Limited Liability Company: ALABAMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LBC Credit Agency Services, LLC, as Agent		
Street Address:	555 E. Lancaster Ave., Ste 450		
City:	Radnor		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19087		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	6069240	GEOCURRENT		
Registration Number:	5829772	M MAGNOLIA RIVER TRANSMISSION, LLC		
Registration Number:	5759090	M MAGNOLIA RIVER NOTHING RUNS DEEPER		
Registration Number:	5705157	NOTHING RUNS DEEPER		
Registration Number:	5632953	M		
Registration Number:	5601463	DEDICATED TO MAKING A DIFFERENCE, ONE RE		
Registration Number:	5489759	GASMASTER SYMPOSIUM EDUCATE INSPIRE CONN		
Registration Number:	5331224	GASMASTER SYMPOSIUM		
Registration Number:	5288664	MAGNOLIA RIVER		
Registration Number:	5288663	M MAGNOLIA RIVER		
Registration Number:	5247228	FLOWGIS		
Registration Number:	5080868	FLOWGIS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128637867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, it provided, it that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 65 illan

Phone: 3128637267

Email: jaclyn.di.grande@goldbergkohn.com

TRADEMARK

900588518 REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0935

Correspondent Name: Jaclyn Di Grande - Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2:55 E Monroe St., Ste 3300Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6030.180
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jaclyn Di Grande
SIGNATURE:	/jaclyn di grande/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=Magnolia - Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Magnolia - Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Magnolia - Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Magnolia - Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Magnolia - Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Magnolia - Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 30, 2020, by Magnolia River Services, Inc., an Alabama corporation, and Magnolia River Transmission, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company (collectively the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each a "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of LBC CREDIT AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent ("<u>Agent</u>") for Lenders (as hereinafter defined).

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of even date herewith by and among MRI Acquisitions, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as a Borrower, the additional parties thereto as Borrowers (collectively the "Borrowers"), Agent and the lenders ("Lenders") from time to time party thereto (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), Agent and Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, Agent and Lenders are willing to make the financial accommodations as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that each Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of even date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Collateral Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, each Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Each Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders, to secure the Obligations, a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (a) all of its registered Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;

- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (d) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the UCC) of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by a Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement, impairment or dilution of any such Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any such Trademark.

Notwithstanding anything in this Trademark Security Agreement to the contrary, the Trademark Collateral shall not include any Excluded Property.

- 3. <u>COLLATERAL AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any inconsistency, ambiguity or conflict between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall control.
- 4. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Such Grantor shall give notice in writing to Agent with respect to any such new trademarks or renewal or extension of any trademark registration in accordance with the terms of the Collateral Agreement. Without limiting each Grantor's obligations under this Section, each Grantor hereby authorizes Agent unilaterally to modify this Trademark Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new trademark rights of such Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Trademark Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- Document. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Trademark Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.
- 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW, FORUM SELECTION, CONSENT TO</u> JURISDICTION AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY

AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING GOVERNING LAW, FORUM SELECTION, CONSENT TO JURISDICTION AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL SET FORTH IN SECTION 8 OF THE COLLATERAL AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[signature page follows]

-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

> MAGNOLIA RIVER SERVICES, INC., an Alabama corporation

Name: Steven Wacaster

Its: President

MAGNOLIA RIVER TRANSMISSION, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company

By: Magnolia River International, Inc., as its sole member

its: President

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

LBC CREDIT AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, as Agent

By: Name: David E. Fraimow

Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Grantor	Trademark Description	Trademark Serial Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Registration
Magnolia River Services, Inc.	GEOCURRENT	88684131	6069240	6/2/20
Magnolia River Transmission, LLC	M MAGNOLIA RIVER TRANSMISSION, LLC	87904215	5829772	8/6/19
Magnolia River Services, Inc.	M MAGNOLIA RIVER NOTHING RUNS DEEPER	87904397	5759090	5/21/19
Magnolia River Services, Inc.	NOTHING RUNS DEEPER	87904393	5705157	3/19/19
Magnolia River Services, Inc.	M	87917665	5632953	12/18/18
Magnolia River Services, Inc.	DEDICATED TO MAKING A DIFFERENCE, ONE RELATIONSHIP AT A TIME	87977983	5601463	11/6/18
Magnolia River Services, Inc.	GASMASTER SYMPOSIUM EDUCATE INSPIRE CONNECT DESTIN, FLORIDA	87460499	5489759	6/12/18
Magnolia River Services, Inc.	GASMASTER SYMPOSIUM	87229634	5331224	11/7/17
Magnolia River Services, Inc.	MAGNOLIA RIVER	86922712	5288664	9/19/17
Magnolia River Services, Inc.	M MAGNOLIA RIVER	86922707	5288663	9/19/17
Magnolia River Services, Inc.	FLOWGIS	86922702	5247228	7/18/17
Magnolia River Services, Inc.	FLOWGIS	86927926	5080868	11/15/16

RECORDED: 12/30/2020